The Concept of Truth

Richard Campbell

Emeritus Professor, Australian National University



Contents

Preface

1 Introduction: Truth in Trouble

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

The trouble with truth

The undermining of truth
The rise of relativism
Confronting the challenge

2 The Linguistic Conception of Truth

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7

Conceptions and theories of truth
Different conceptions of truth

The linguistic conception

Rendering truths explicit

The ‘truth-values’ of linguistic items
The relation of agreement
Minimalist and disquotation theories

3 The Functions Truth Serves

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6

Desiderata for truth-theories
The relevance of the desiderata
The point of the predicate “true”

The opposition between truth and falsity

Norms and facts
Pointers to the primary locus of truth

4 Truth in Action

41
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6

4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10

Self-maintenance

Autonomous life

Functions and normativity

The emergence of goal-seeking
The emergence of error

Minimal action

4.6.1 Goal-directedness

4.6.2 The possibility of error
4.6.3 Behaving as a functional whole
Self-directed and reflective action
The irreducibility of actions

The actions of bacteria

The grounding of truth

vii



viii Contents

5 Acting Truly 100
5.1 Truth as the agreement of an object with its concept 100
5.2 The normativity of truth 104
5.3 Being genuine and being faithful 106
5.4 Consistency in action 110
5.5 The historicity of human being 112
5.6 The temporality of truth 115
5.7 Acting faithfully: Objectivity and openness 118

6 The Genesis of Representations 125
6.1 Representation as correspondence 126
6.2 The interactive model of representation 132
6.3 The term “representation” 136
6.4 Detecting misrepresentations 138
6.5 The biosemantic model 142
6.6 Representations in human consciousness 144
6.7 Representing objects 149

7 Acts of Assertion 157
7.1 Assertions as speech-acts 158
7.2 Identifying assertions 159
7.3 The function of linguistic representations 164
7.4 Simple acts of assertion — referring 168
7.5 Simple acts of assertion - predicating 173
7.6 Simple acts of assertion - communicating 174
7.7 Complex assertions 178

8 The Truth of Statements 182
8.1 Understanding and interpretation 182
8.2 Interpretation and description 187
8.3 Ascribing truth to statements 192
8.4 Evaluating the T-schemata 196
8.5 Appropriateness and success 199
8.6 False statements 204

9 The Challenge of Sceptical Relativism 212
9.1 The possibility of truth 213
9.2 Engaging with the world 217
9.3 The relativist predisposition 220
9.4 The presuppositions of relativism 223
9.5 The human situation 225

9.6 Relativity and truth 233



Contents ix

10 Truth as Faithfulness 241
10.1 Perspectives and faithfulness 241
10.2 Openness to the truth 244
10.3 Truth as a value 246
Bibliography 249

Index 255



Preface

This book is the second I have written on the topic of truth. In my Truth and
Historicity (Oxford: 1992), I sought to throw light on our contemporary intel-
lectual predicament by examining the different conceptions of truth held by
philosophers from its beginning in ancient Greece to the present. That was
a historically structured book, tracing the intellectual tensions which led
from the early Greek idea that truth is timeless, unchanging, and free from
all relativism, up to the seventeenth-century crisis which led to the collapse
of that idea, and then on through the emergence of historical consciousness
to the existentialist, sociological and linguistic approaches of our own time.
My thesis was that the current mood of sceptical relativism arises from the
way those differing past conceptions continue to resound in our present-day
use of the word, while the growing awareness of our historicity has rendered
truth in those senses unattainable.

This book builds on the former, without presupposing acquaintance with
it. In the final chapter of Truth and Historicity I sketched an action-based con-
ception of truth. This, I suggested, would offer a constructive way of respond-
ing to sceptical relativism while taking account of our historicity. But it was
only a sketch. This book seeks to develop that idea systematically. In working
out how to flesh it out I have learnt much from Mark Bickhard, of Lehigh
University. Since our first meeting in 1999, I have come to appreciate his
radical rethinking of the metaphysical underpinnings of how we understand
ourselves. His influence pervades especially Chapters 4, 5 and 6.

This project has been sustained by the unflagging support of my wife Petra,
who has read and re-read numerous drafts and offered incisive comments
upon them. Without her encouragement, criticism, and advice, this would
have been a poorer and less accessible work.

RJ.C.
The Australian National University
October 2010





