The Concept of Truth

Richard Campbell Emeritus Professor, Australian National University



Contents

Pr	eface		X
1	Intro	oduction: Truth in Trouble	1
1	1.1	The trouble with truth	1
	1.2	The undermining of truth	4
	1.3	The rise of relativism	9
	1.4	Confronting the challenge	13
2	The Linguistic Conception of Truth		17
	2.1	Conceptions and theories of truth	17
	2.2	Different conceptions of truth	19
	2.3	The linguistic conception	20
	2.4	Rendering truths explicit	27
	2.5	The 'truth-values' of linguistic items	32
	2.6	The relation of agreement	36
	2.7	Minimalist and disquotation theories	41
3	The Functions Truth Serves		45
	3.1	Desiderata for truth-theories	45
	3.2	The relevance of the desiderata	49
	3.3	The point of the predicate "true"	50
	3.4	The opposition between truth and falsity	54
	3.5	Norms and facts	55
	3.6	Pointers to the primary locus of truth	58
4	Truth in Action		62
	4.1	Self-maintenance	63
	4.2	Autonomous life	66
	4.3	Functions and normativity	73
	4.4	The emergence of goal-seeking	76
	4.5	The emergence of error	78
	4.6	Minimal action	80
		4.6.1 Goal-directedness	81
		4.6.2 The possibility of error	83
		4.6.3 Behaving as a functional whole	86
	4.7	Self-directed and reflective action	88
	4.8	The irreducibility of actions	91
	4.9	The actions of bacteria	93
	4.10	The grounding of truth	95

5	Acting Truly		
	5.1	Truth as the agreement of an object with its concept	100
	5.2	The normativity of truth	104
	5.3	Being genuine and being faithful	106
	5.4	Consistency in action	110
	5.5	The historicity of human being	112
	5.6	The temporality of truth	115
	5.7	Acting faithfully: Objectivity and openness	118
6	The Genesis of Representations		
	6.1	Representation as correspondence	126
	6.2	The interactive model of representation	132
	6.3	The term "representation"	136
	6.4	Detecting misrepresentations	138
	6.5	The biosemantic model	142
	6.6	Representations in human consciousness	144
	6.7	Representing objects	149
7	Act	s of Assertion	157
	7.1	Assertions as speech-acts	158
	7.2	Identifying assertions	159
	7.3	The function of linguistic representations	164
	7.4	Simple acts of assertion – referring	168
	7.5	Simple acts of assertion – predicating	173
	7.6	Simple acts of assertion – communicating	174
	7.7	Complex assertions	178
8	The Truth of Statements		
	8.1	Understanding and interpretation	182
	8.2	Interpretation and description	187
	8.3	Ascribing truth to statements	192
	8.4	Evaluating the T-schemata	196
	8.5	Appropriateness and success	199
	8.6	False statements	204
9	The Challenge of Sceptical Relativism		
	9.1	The possibility of truth	213
	9.2	Engaging with the world	217
	9.3	The relativist predisposition	220
	9.4	The presuppositions of relativism	223
	9.5	The human situation	225
	9.6	Relativity and truth	233

10	Truth	n as Faithfulness	241
	10.1	Perspectives and faithfulness	241
	10.2	Openness to the truth	244
	10.3	Truth as a value	246
Bib	liograpl	249	
Ind	ex	255	

Contents ix

Preface

This book is the second I have written on the topic of truth. In my *Truth and Historicity* (Oxford: 1992), I sought to throw light on our contemporary intellectual predicament by examining the different conceptions of truth held by philosophers from its beginning in ancient Greece to the present. That was a historically structured book, tracing the intellectual tensions which led from the early Greek idea that truth is timeless, unchanging, and free from all relativism, up to the seventeenth-century crisis which led to the collapse of that idea, and then on through the emergence of historical consciousness to the existentialist, sociological and linguistic approaches of our own time. My thesis was that the current mood of sceptical relativism arises from the way those differing past conceptions continue to resound in our present-day use of the word, while the growing awareness of our historicity has rendered truth in those senses unattainable.

This book builds on the former, without presupposing acquaintance with it. In the final chapter of *Truth and Historicity* I sketched an action-based conception of truth. This, I suggested, would offer a constructive way of responding to sceptical relativism while taking account of our historicity. But it was only a sketch. This book seeks to develop that idea systematically. In working out how to flesh it out I have learnt much from Mark Bickhard, of Lehigh University. Since our first meeting in 1999, I have come to appreciate his radical rethinking of the metaphysical underpinnings of how we understand ourselves. His influence pervades especially Chapters 4, 5 and 6.

This project has been sustained by the unflagging support of my wife Petra, who has read and re-read numerous drafts and offered incisive comments upon them. Without her encouragement, criticism, and advice, this would have been a poorer and less accessible work.

R.J.C. The Australian National University October 2010